
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Chris Dolphin (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

21 January 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which will be held at 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 29th January, 2020 in the Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

20 November 2019.

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 UPDATE 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 56)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - 

Purpose: To recommend to Cabinet and Council the 2020/21 Treasury 
Management Strategy, 2019/20-2021/22 Treasury 
Management Policy, Practices and Schedules. Quarterly 
update on matters relating to the Council’s Treasury
Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 2019/20.

Public Document Pack



2

5 WALES AUDIT OFFICE (WAO) - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 (Pages 
57 - 64)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - 

Purpose: The letter summarises the key messages arising from the 
Auditor General for Wales’ statutory responsibilities under the 
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, and reporting responsibilities 
under the Code of Audit Practice for the financial year 2018/19.

6 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 65 - 94)
Report of Chief Executive - 

Purpose: To endorse the review of the Code of Corporate Governance.

7 FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 95 - 218)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To provide Audit Committee with updated Financial Procedure 
Rules for recommendation to County Council.

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 219 - 272)
Report of Internal Audit Manager - 

Purpose: To present to the Committee an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit Department.

9 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 273 - 276)
Report of Internal Audit Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the actions resulting from points 
raised at previous Audit Committee meetings.

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 277 - 284)
Report of Internal Audit Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Internal Audit 
Department.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



AUDIT COMMITTEE
20 NOVEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 November 
2019

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and 
Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Joe Johnson (for Andy Dunbobbin)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education; and Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets were present as observers

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit Manager; Corporate 
Finance Manager; and Democratic Services Officer

Matthew Edwards and Gwilym Bury of the Wales Audit Office

Chief Officer (Education & Youth) and Finance Manager - minute numbers 38-39
Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - minute number 40
Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) - minute number 41
Strategic Performance Advisor - minute number 43

35. SUBSTITUTION

In accordance with Constitutional requirements, the Committee agreed to 
allow Councillor Joe Johnson (who had undertaken the requisite training) to 
substitute for Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Joe Johnson be permitted as a substitute for the meeting.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Woolley declared a personal interest as the initiator of some of 
the items in the Internal Audit Progress Report (agenda item 12).

37. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising

Minute number 24: Councillor Heesom asked about the current position on 
the outstanding debt owed to the Council by the Local Health Board.  Officers 
reported that there had been a slight improvement and that discussions were 
ongoing.  An update would be provided outside the meeting.

Minute number 26: Councillor Heesom was advised to speak to officers 
separately to refer Alltami Stores follow-up progress to the Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee.  The Chief Executive said that all actions to address long-
term issues have been raised with the respective Chief Officers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. SCHOOL RESERVE BALANCES YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) presented the annual report on 
reserves held by Flintshire schools and the risks and internal processes 
associated with schools in deficit.

As at 31 March 2019 there was a 4.7% increase in the overall level of 
reserves since the previous year, with the 13.1% increase in the net deficit of 
reserves held by secondary schools offset by a 7.2% increase in primary school 
reserves.  Whilst the position on primary school budgets was mainly positive, 
secondary school budgets remained under considerable pressures, some of which 
would be alleviated through the impact of projected demographic changes on the 
redistribution of funding.  On schools with surplus balances, a review was being 
undertaken of schools with consistently high balances.

The Finance Manager explained that the revised ‘Protocol for Schools in 
Financial Difficulty’ - which had recently been issued to schools - provided a more 
rigorous proc
[...]
vate sector organisations for specialist local advice, in accordance with the 
principles, with outcomes reported to the Capital Assets Programme Board.

In response to the Chairman’s comments about historic arrangements, 
officers said that the Capital Assets Programme Board, which was not a decision-
making body, was effective in regularly reviewing asset disposals to support the 
Capital Programme.  Disposals above the required threshold were reported to 
Cabinet.

Page 6



When asked by Sally Ellis about capital receipts generated from agricultural 
estates, the Chief Officer said that the process was more complex involving a 
longer lead-in period.  He described the proactive approach to engage with 
tenants to understand their future plans noting that whilst some who were under 
the old Agricultural Act tenancies had succession rights, the current model was to 
use Farm Business Tenancies.  On termination of tenancies, vacant farms were 
placed on the open market and were effectively marketed for sale through 
specialist agricultural agencies.

The Chairman said that recommendations in reports should be more 
meaningful.  This was acknowledged by the Chief Executive who said that officers 
should consider more proactive resolutions as demonstrated in reports to 
Overview & Scrutiny committees.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

41. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2019/20 AND QUARTER 2 
UPDATE

The Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) presented the draft 
Treasury Management mid-year report for 2019/20 to recommend to Cabinet.  An 
update on Quarter 2 activities was also shared for information along with a 
reminder of the forthcoming Treasury Management training session.

In a summary of the key points, two new long-term loans had been taken 
out to fund the Capital Programme at a time when interest rates offered financial 
value.  In Quarter 2, an unforeseen increase in Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
borrowing rates had limited impact on the revenue budget but took away 
opportunities to take advantage of fixed lower rates as the Council had done 
previously.  In response to these changes, balanced consideration would need to 
be given to long-term financing options at lower rates from the market with 
increased charges and lead-in times.

Sally Ellis asked about planning to respond to any further increase in 
borrowing rates from PWLB.  The Finance Manager said that the increase 
impacted the cost and viability of national priorities across the whole of Wales and 
that officers were working with the Treasury Management advisors to assess 
borrowing from the private sector.

The Chief Executive spoke about the impact of external factors on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and the need to work through aspects 
of private sector borrowing with advice from Wales Audit Office colleagues.

Following comments by Councillor Johnson on readiness for Brexit, the 
Finance Manager said that in the absence of clarity, the main concerns were 
ensuring liquidity in the event of any disruption to financial systems which reflected 
the Council’s cautious approach.  The Chief Executive spoke about planning 
contingencies on a national level.

Page 7



Whilst praising the report, Allan Rainford referred to the reduction in capital 
spend in 2018/19.  The Finance Manager said that continual forecasting would 
take account of any slippage between years to inform borrowing decisions.  On 
another question, she confirmed that the debt maturity profile was monitored in 
accordance with the Treasury Management indicators.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the draft Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
2019/20 and confirms that there are no matters to be drawn to the attention of 
Cabinet on 17 December 2019.

42. SUBMISSION OF CERTIFIED GRANTS AND RETURNS 2018/19

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on progress for the 
submission of grant claims requiring grant certification from Wales Audit Office 
(WAO) for the year ended 31 March 2019.  The report also detailed progress on 
actions arising from the 2017/18 certification process and outlined changes to the 
Grant External Audit Process from 2019/20.

All 11 grant claims for 2018/19 had been submitted to WAO by the deadline 
with the audit findings due to be reported to the Committee in March 2020.  
Following a national change to auditing arrangements for Local Authority grant 
schemes, appropriate internal arrangements were being discussed with Internal 
Audit to include in the Audit Plan for 2020/21 noting the safeguards already in 
place on the completion of checklists.  The new arrangements would also be 
informed by the findings from the 2018/19 grant certification process.

Matthew Edwards of WAO said that the response to the recommendations 
was assuring.  The forthcoming changes to Welsh Government certification 
requirements from 2019/20 onwards would result in a significant reduction in 
workload by WAO which would be reflected in the grant certification audit fee.  
Whilst audit work was underway on 2018/19 grant claims, positive progress was 
reported on the first recommendation from the action plan from 2017/18.

In response to a question from Allan Rainford, Matthew Edwards provided 
clarification on the grant assessment issue previously identified.  He noted that this 
was a complex part of the assessment process and was an issue in other councils.  
WAO officers were currently assessing the implications of those arrangements and 
would report back to the Committee in March.

RESOLVED:

(a) That progress of the Grant Claim Certification process for 2018/19 be 
noted;

(b) That progress on actions arising from the 2017/18 report be noted; and

Page 8



(c) That the changes made to the Grant External Audit Process from 2019/20 
be noted.

43. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented a report which summarised the position on 
strategic risks in the 2019/20 Council Plan and provided 
[...]
NTS

The Chief Executive presented the report on the processes in place to 
ensure effective management and control of consultancy expenditure in 2018/19.  
The report was presented annually to the Committee in response to historic issues 
mainly arising from coding errors.  Since 2016, the reports demonstrated the 
effectiveness of new processes and controls which had been introduced to monitor 
consultancy spend and achieve value for money.

In response to a question from Allan Rainford, the Chief Executive provided 
clarification on the separation of posts such as agency workers, consultants and 
interim appointments recorded on the system.

Whilst acknowledging the supplementary information on consultancy spend 
accompanying the Statement of Accounts, Sally Ellis proposed that the Committee 
no longer receive the annual report on use of consultants due to the effective 

Page 10



processes now in place.  Councillor Woolley spoke in support and acknowledged 
the significant improvements which had been made.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured that expenditure on consultants is being controlled 
and the Council is achieving value for money, therefore the Committee no longer 
requires an annual update report.

46. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit Manager presented the update on progress of the 
Internal Audit department.  She provided a brief overview of the three amber/red 
(some assurance) reports issued since the last meeting.

Attention was drawn to the significant number of actions outstanding, some 
of which may be due to Chief Officers failing to provide an update.  Due to the size 
of the overall report, the Committee was asked to consider whether to restrict the 
information to high or high/medium priority outstanding actions and to limit the 
actions that were six months overdue, many of which involved ongoing actions 
with mitigating circumstances.

As requested, the Committee’s concerns about delayed implementation of 
actions 
[...]
CKING

The Internal Audit Manager presented the update report on actions arising 
from previous meetings.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Woolley and 
seconded by Councillor Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Internal Audit Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, including a summary of the changes.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

49. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 12.35pm

……………………………………..
Chairman

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 29th January 2020 

Report Subject Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 and
Treasury Management Quarter 3 Update 2019/20

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report presents the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 for review 
and seeks the Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet.

The report provides an update on matters relating to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 2019/20:

 3rd quarter update 1st October – 31st December 2019, presented for the 
Committee’s information.

This report is supplemented by training provided to all Members of the Council on 
Treasury Management on 11th December 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members review the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 and 
identify any matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet on 18th 
February 2019.
 

2 Members review the Treasury Management 2019/20 quarterly update.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CHANGES TO THE POLICY STATEMENT, 
STRATEGY AND PRACTICES

BACKGROUND

1.01 The Local Government Act 2003 requires
[...]
9 19/02/20 62.00 0.75% 2,548 504 1 - 3 months

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 2.0

VALE OF GLAMORGAN 2.0 28/10/19 02/01/20 66.00 0.75% 2,712 181 1 month or less

VALE OF GLAMORGAN 2.0

TOTAL 32.0 0.77% 47,964 3,916

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - SHORT TERM BORROWING 

P
age 55



31st December 2019 APPENDIX 4 

SHORT TERM BORROWING 

TYPE

Total

Amount

Borrowed

% of

Total

Portfolio

1 month 

or less

1 - 3 

months

3 months 

+

12 months

 +

£m £m £m £m £m

UK Bank 0.0 0%

UK Building Society (UK BS) 0.0 0%

Local Authorities 32.0 100% 23.0 9.0

Total (£) 32.0 23.0 9.0 0.0 0.0

Total (%) 100% 72% 28% 0% 0%

 SHORT TERM BORROWING SUMMARISED BY TYPE & MATURITY

Period to Maturity

P
age 56



 AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 29th January 2020

Report Subject Wales Audit Office (WAO) - Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Wales Audit Office (WAO) have issued their ‘Annual Audit Letter’ – Appendix 
1. The letter summarises the key messages arising from the Auditor General for 
Wales’ statutory responsibilities under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, and 
reporting responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice for the financial year 
2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members review the WAO’s Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19.

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

1.01 Attached at Appendix 1 to this report is the WAO’s Annual Audit Letter. 

1.02 The letter was issued by the required date of 30th November and is 
published for Members information.

1.03 The letter summarises the key messages arising from the Auditor General 
for Wales’ statutory responsibilities under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 
2004 and the reporting responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice.  
In the main it relates to the WAO’s work in auditing the Council’s 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts reported in detail to the Committee in September 
2019.   

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
[...]
e Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme, Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Many items are standard every quarter, six months or annually, and 
Members can also suggest topics for review by the Committee. Items can 
also be referred by the Cabinet, County Council or Chief Officers.  

Page 277

Agenda Item 10



1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in governance, risk management or internal 

control?
4. Is it relevant to the financial statements or financial affairs of the Council?
5. Is there new government guidance or legislation?
6. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 Following the Committee meetings November there has been one movement 
in the forward work programme. 

Report Reason for Movement New Report 
Date

Risk 
Management 
Update

The Council has an established risk strategy. 
To both improve professional practice and 
achieve a higher level of consistency in the 
i
[...]
2020/21 Q1 Update and Annual 
Report 2019/20

Supplementary Financial Information to Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20

Liz Thomas

Liz Thomas

P
age 282



 

3

Meeting Date Agenda Item Author
Risk Management update 2020/21 Karen Armstrong

September 2020 Statement of Accounts 2019/20

Annual Improvement Report (WAO) (2019/20)

Audit Committee Annual Report

Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21

Audit Committee Action Tracking

Forward Work Programme

Gary Ferguson

Karen Armstrong

Cllr Chris Dolphin / Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

November 2019 School Reserves – Annual Report on School Balances

Estyn Report

Contract Management

Asset Disposals and Capital Receipts

Grant Claim Certification 

Treasury Management 2019/20  – Mid Year Report

Risk Management Update – Mid Year Report 

Financial Procedural Rules 

Use of Consultancy Report

Claire Homard / Lucy Morris

Claire Homard

Gareth Owens

Neal Cockerton

Gary Ferguson

Liz Thomas

Karen Armstrong 

Sara Dulson

Colin Everett

P
age 283



 

4

Meeting Date Agenda Item Author
Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20

Audit Committee Action Tracking

Forward Work Programme

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Biennial Reviews

Meeting Date Agenda Item Author

January 2021 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy & Fraud Response Plan Lisa Brownbill

January 2021 Whistleblowing Policy Lisa Brownbill

January 2021 Financial Procedural Rules (Biennial) Sara Dulson

P
age 284


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 and Treasury Management Quarter 3 Update 2019/20
	Enc. 1 - Draft TM Strategy 2020-21
	Enc. 2 - Investment portfolio as at 31-12-19
	Enc. 3 - Long-term borrowing as at 31-12-19
	Enc. 4 - Short-term borrowing as at 31-12-19

	5 Wales Audit Office (WAO) - Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Wales Audit Office (WAO) - Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	Annual Audit Letter – Flintshire County Council 2018-19
	The Council complied with its resp

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 29 January 
2020

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Paul Johnson and 
Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Finance) was 
present as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets), 
Chief Executive, Internal Audit Manager, Corporate Finance Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer

Matthew Edwards and Gwilym Bury of Wales Audit Office

Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) - minute number 52

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

51. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were approved, as 
moved by Councillor Woolley and seconded by Councillor Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 UPDATE 2019/20

The Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) presented the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 for review and recommendation to 
Cabinet.  In preparation for the Strategy to be adopted by County Council in 
February, all Members had been invited to a training session in December 2019.  
Also presented for information was the quarterly update on matters relating to the 
Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 2019/20.

There were no changes to the overarching Treasury Management Policy 
Statement for 2020/21 and only minor changes had been made to the Treasury 
Management Practices and Schedules.  The report summarised sections of 
interest from the Strategy which been covered as part of the training session.  As 



a result of updated investment guidance issued by Welsh Government (WG), the 
definition of investments in the Strategy had been widened to include non-
Treasury Management investments such as loans and non-financial yield bearing 
investments.  Flintshire’s approach to this additional requirement was to append 
the non-Treasury Management investments to the Strategy.

As part of the Treasury Management update in Quarter 3 of 2019/20, an 
inaccuracy was noted on the total annual interest of Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB) Fixed Rate Equal Instalment of Principal Loans on the long-term 
borrowing analysis.

In response to a question from Councillor Collett on the impact of inflation 
on future borrowing requirements, the Finance Manager said that the forecast 
was guided by the Capital Programme where some schemes ran over a number 
of years would have a fixed contract price.  She said there were no concerns 
about the impact of inflation on the rolling programme of investment.

Sally Ellis asked about oversight on additional work to meet the new 
requirements from WG.  The Finance Manager spoke about the challenges in 
complying with disclosures around skills, culture and climate change across the 
Council, particularly on treasury management investments where security and 
liquidity were prioritised.  Detailed discussion would take place with Chief Officers 
to agree the approach which would be reported back to the Audit Committee 
towards the end of the calendar year.

On the additional requirements for responsible ethical investments, the 
Chief Executive spoke about changing expectations and he drew attention to the 
reports available on Clwyd Pension Fund Committee agendas.

Sally Ellis asked about preparations for potential borrowing from sources 
other than the PWLB.  The Finance Manager said that the Council’s Treasury 
Management Advisers were comfortable with up to 20% of the portfolio being 
borrowed on a short-term borrowing basis, allowing sufficient capacity to consider 
detailed options for long-term borrowing.  Whilst PWLB loans remained a viable 
option, opportunities to borrow from alternative sources such as pension funds or 
insurance companies would be explored with the treasury management advisors.

Allan Rainford asked about the prudential indicator for the ratio of 
financing costs to net revenue stream and was advised that the proportions were 
just below 5% for the Council Fund and below 25% for the Housing Revenue 
Account.  The figures were included in the Capital Strategy, approved by Council 
the previous day, and would be circulated to the Committee.  When asked about 
adapting to meet the new requirements, the Finance Manager spoke about plans 
to strengthen training on non-treasury management activities.  On investments in 
foreign countries, the Finance Manager gave assurances of the safeguards and 
said that the Council could only invest in sterling.

The Chairman referred to the number of councils on the short-term 
borrowing portfolio and asked for an example where Flintshire was a counterparty 
to another council.  The Finance Manager agreed to look at sharing a previous 
example and she explained the approach to short-term borrowing in order to 
manage the cashflow position at that point in time.



RESOLVED:

(a) That having reviewed the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21, 
the Committee has no specific issues to be reported to Cabinet on 
18 February 2020; and

(b) That the Treasury Management 2019/20 quarter update be noted.

53. WALES AUDIT OFFICE (WAO) - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19

Matthew Edwards of Wales Audit Office (WAO) presented the Annual 
Audit Letter which set out the key messages arising from the Auditor General for 
Wales’ statutory responsibilities for the financial year 2018/19.

In confirming that the Council had met its responsibilities on financial 
reporting and use of resources, he said that work would continue with officers on 
preparations for a dry run of the earlier accounts deadline for 2019/20 in advance 
of the new statutory deadlines by 2020-21.  He also confirmed that the Council 
had appropriate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources.  On the WAO review of the financial sustainability of all 
councils in Wales, the draft report for Flintshire was due to be submitted to 
Council in February to take account of the Welsh Government Settlement and to 
moderate local findings with those across Wales to provide context.

In welcoming the findings, Allan Rainford asked about comparison with 
other similar sized councils.  Matthew Edwards said that the positive working 
relationship with Council officers was reflected in the effective arrangements for 
early closure of the accounts.  He said that there was an appetite to amend any 
material errors and referred to discussions on the future approach to 
misstatements above the reporting threshold.  On the financial sustainability 
review, he would feedback comments on the new model of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

The Chief Executive said that the WAO Engagement Director had 
reflected positively on the Council’s financial performance in the previous year 
and he referred to positive feedback from WAO on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy which also provided reassurance.

The Corporate Finance Manager shared details of the self-assessment 
undertaken by all councils to contribute to the financial sustainability review.

In response to a question from Allan Rainford about the audit fee, Matthew 
Edwards said that a contingency element had been included for additional work 
such as that on the McCloud Judgement.  When asked about any impact from 
the anticipated increase in audit fees for councils in England, he said that a report 
on the WAO Audit Plan for 2020 - scheduled for the next meeting - would include 
proposals for the audit fee.  Whilst the Auditor General’s fees were on the 
increase due to various pressures, there were various ways of mitigating the 
impact to councils such as revising the skills mix of WAO teams.



The Chief Executive said that no significant impact was expected and that 
the Council’s approach to risk management could help to influence fees.  He 
spoke about the significant work with actuaries on the Clwyd Pension Fund to 
prepare and reduce risk on the McCloud Judgement.

RESOLVED:

That the Wales Audit Office Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be noted.

54. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Chief Executive presented a report on the annual review of the Code 
of Corporate Governance.  Following extensive revision in 2017, only minor 
changes had been made for 2019/20.

Councillor Johnson referred to the recent report to Council on the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill which included provision for re-naming 
the Audit Committee as the Governance and Audit Committee.  His proposal that 
the name be changed to better reflect the Committee’s role was subsequently 
withdrawn following discussion, in acknowledging the decision made by Council.

In sharing background to the Welsh Government policy consultation, the 
Chief Executive explained the aim of the reforms and how this could work 
effectively within the Council.  The Council’s response to the consultation sought 
local discretion on how this applied to the different committee roles within the 
framework before the Bill was enacted.

In response to Councillor Woolley’s question, it was noted that the report 
would be submitted to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee to 
recommend approval of the changes by County Council.  It was at that stage that 
the Constitution would be updated.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Code of Corporate Governance be endorsed for adoption as 
part of the Council’s Constitution.

55. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the updated Financial 
Procedure Rules (FPRs) for endorsement and onward submission to the 
Constitution and Democratic Services Committee for recommendation to County 
Council.  Since the last update in 2018, minor changes had been made to reflect 
updated procedures and service delivery methods following consultation with 
relevant service managers and Chief Officers.

In response to comments from Councillor Johnson, the Corporate Finance 
Manager agreed to strengthen wording in the first sentence of section 4.3 which 
currently stated that the requirement for an Internal Audit function was ‘implied’ 
by the legislation.



In welcoming the increased oversight by the Chief Officer team, Sally Ellis 
spoke about the need to ensure compliance across the Council.  The Corporate 
Finance Manager said that responsibilities were clear and reinforced through 
departmental team meetings and corporate sessions as well as specifically 
targeting areas of high risk or where there had been changes in personnel.  
Compliance with FPRs was monitored by principal accountants in each portfolio 
and there were no significant patterns of breaches.

On section 4.1(e) on the admission of liability arising from insurance 
claims, the Corporate Finance Manager acknowledged Sally’s concerns and 
agreed to revise the wording to encourage employees to seek advice in those 
situations.

In response to comments from Allan Rainford, clarity was provided on the 
role of the Corporate Finance Manager as part of the Chief Officer team.  This 
was endorsed by Councillor Mullin who spoke about the valuable advice given to 
the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Financial Procedure Rules be endorsed and recommended for 
submission to Council.

56. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit Manager presented the update on progress of the 
Internal Audit department.

No red (limited assurance) reports had been issued since the last meeting.  
Information on the Amber Red (some assurance) opinion on the Corporate 
Grants Database showed agreed actions to address issues of inconsistent use of 
the database.  On action tracking, a further 14 of the 88 overdue actions had 
been closed since publication of the report.  The Internal Audit Manager referred 
to the mechanisms in place to remind managers of timely feedback on actions 
completed which impacted on the statistics.  An update was also given on 
resources in the Internal Audit team as set out in the report.

Sally Ellis highlighted the importance of implementing actions on the 
Corporate Grants Database in view of the audit work by Wales Audit Office.  In 
noting that the number of live actions may be lower than reported, she sought 
assurance that those for high priority areas such as School Funds were being 
implemented.  The Internal Audit Manager explained that actions could only be 
closed down upon receipt of evidence and that follow-up work was scheduled in 
the Audit Plan.  She provided a brief update on some of the completed actions on 
School Funds and was satisfied with progress to date.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.



57. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit Manager presented the update report on actions arising 
from previous meetings.  An update on the Health Board’s outstanding debt to 
the Council would be shared with the Committee following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

58. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Internal Audit Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  In response to the Chairman’s concerns, she said 
that the number of agenda items would be reviewed for the March meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

59. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.20am

……………………………………..
Chairman


